NIT No.SPPRA Serial No.34681

Method and procedure of procurement: <u>Open Competitive Bidding (National/ International</u>
Competitive Bidding) (Single Stage-One Envelope)

Description of work: ESSENTIAL WORK OF PROVIDING & FIXING HYDROPHORSE

PRESSURE VALVE AND MFG. / FIXING SHAFTS / S.S. SHEETS AND M.S. PIPE FOR 04 NOS. FILTER BEDS A, C, E & G AT N.E.K.

(P&F) OLD, KW&SB.

Date of Opening:

26-10-2017

BIDDERS' ELIGIBILITY/ QUALIFICATION REPORT

Eligibility/ Qualification Criteria:

		Bidders' Name			
S. No.	Eligibility / Qualification Criteria	M/s.Maqbool & Kaseem Bros.	M/s.Yar Jan & Brothers		
1.	Registration with PEC (if applicable)	N/A	N/A		
2.	NTN	Yes	Yes		
3.	Sales Tax Registration (FBR)	N/A	N/A		
4.	Registration with Sindh Revenue Board (SRB)	Yes	Yes		
	Qualification Criteria:	6			
5.	Minimum three years experience of relevant field.	Yes	Yes		
6.	Turnover of at least last three years	Yes	Yes		
7.	Required Bid Security is attached.	Yes	Yes		
8.	Bid is signed, named and stamped by the authorized person of the firm along with Authorization letter.	Yes	Yes		
9.	Any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44	N/A	N/A		
10.	Qualified/ disqualified	Qualified	Qualified		

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari) S.E (P&F)-II

Member

Director (Design & Estimate)

NIT Sr. No. SPPRA Serial No.34681

Method of Procurement: Single Stage Single Envelope.

Name of Work: ESSENTIAL WORK OF PROVIDING & FIXING HYDROPHORSE PRESSURE

VALVE AND MFG. / FIXING SHAFTS / S.S. SHEETS AND M.S. PIPE FOR 04

NOS. FILTER BEDS A, C, E & G AT N.E.K. (P&F) OLD, KW&SB.

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

A meeting of the procurement committee of this department was held on 26-10-2017 for opening the bids received in respect of subject NIT till deadlines of submission. The meeting was attended by all / following members of the procurement committee and the representative of bidders. (Attendance sheet is enclosed).

- 2. Two bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission.
 - i. M/s. Magbool & Kaseem Brothers
 - ii. M/s. Yar Jan & Brothers
- 3. The bids were opened at 2:30 P.M in the presence of the above mentioned participants and the rates quoted by bidders were read aloud and encircled by Chairman of the Procurement Committee.

S. No	Name of Firm	Quoted Price	Amount of Bid Security	Pay Order No. / Date
1 1.	M/s.Maqbool & Kaseem Brothers	Rs.9,97,985/-	Rs.20,000/-	P.O # 18580786 dt:19-10-2017 from HBL Iqbal Library Branch Karachi
2.	M/s.Yar Jan & Brothers	Rs.10,48,699/-	Rs.21,000/-	P.O # 04237875 dt:23-10-2017 from Bank Al Habib Ltd M.A Jinnah Road Branch Karachi

- 4. The bids do not contain any cutting or overwriting.
- 5. The committee shall examine all the bids as per the qualification / eligibility criteria provided in the bidding document and verify the documents and bid security submitted by the bidders (if required).
- 6. The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair.

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh)
D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle
Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari)

S.E (P&F)-II Member Director (Design & Estimate)



K'ARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (DESIGN & ESTIMATE)

BID EVALUATION REPORT

1	Name of Procuring Agency:	KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD		
2	Tender Reference No:	SPPRA Serial No.34681 I.D No		
3	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item:	ESSENTIAL WORK OF PROVIDING & FIXING HYDROPHORSE PRESSURE VALVE AND MFG. / FIXING SHAFTS / S.S. SHEETS AND M.S. PIPE FOR 04 NOS. FILTER BEDS A, C, E & G AT N.E.K. (P&F) OLD, KW&SB.		
4	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage (One Envelop)		
5	Tender Published:	Through SPPRA Web Site		
6	Total Bid Documents Sold:	<u>02 Nos</u>		
7	Total Bid Received:	<u>02 Nos</u>		
8	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable):	<u>N/A</u>		
9	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	<u>N/A</u>		
10	Bid (s) Rejected:	NIL		
11	Financial Bid Opening Date:	26-10-2017		

12 BID EVALUATION REPORT

S#	Name of Firm / Bidder	COST OFFERED BY THE BIDDER	RANKING IN TERMS OF COST	COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATED COST	REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMARKS
1.	M/s.Maqbool & Kaseem Brothers	Rs.9,97,985/-	1 st Lowest	@0.120% Below	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 18580786 dt:19-10- 2017 Rs.20,000/-from HBL Iqbal Library Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive
2.	M/s.Yar Jan & Brothers	Rs.10,48,699/-	2 nd Lowest	@4.956% Above	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 04237875 dt:23-10- 2017 Rs.21,000/-from Bank Al Habib Ltd M.A Jinnah Road Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive

The all concerned bidders are being informed accordingly.

The R.E Concerned for compliance of Rule-45 of SPPRA 2010 M/s.Maqbool & Kaseem Brothers declared the lowest responsive bidders by the Committee and recommended for sanction from Competent Authority.

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member / Secretary (Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsodd Ahmed Shaikh)
Superintending Engineer (KMC)
Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari) S.E (P&F)-II Member

Director (Design & Estimate)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

* Name of Work: ESSENTIAL WORK OF PROVIDING & FIXING HYDROPHORSE PRESSURE VALVE AND MFG. / FIXING SHAFTS / S.S. SHEETS AND M.S. PIPE FOR 04 NOS. FILTER BEDS A, C, E & G AT N.E.K. (P&F) OLD, KW&SB.

Item No	Description of Work Mfg. / Fixing S.S. Shaft 30mm dia 12ft. length for Raw water and sludge		Estimated Cost				M/s.Maqbool & Kaseem Brothers		M/s.Yar Jan & Brothers	
110			ntity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
1									п	
	water open and closed Gate Valves i/c all process viz: cutting, threading,		11-							
	turning, polishing and furnishing etc. as per requirement of the work and		5:18							
	as directed by Engineer incharge.	8	Nos	14989.00	Each	119,912.00	14980.00	119,840.00	15738.00	125,904.00
	Mfg. / Fixing S.S. Gate Coupling Black 05 Kgs. Each for Raw water and									
	sludge water open and closed Gate Valves as per direction of by E/									
	incharge.	8	Nos	4612.00	Each	36,896.00	4600.00	36,800.00	4845.00	38,760.00
	Providing / Mfg. / Fixing S.S. Sheet Plate 5mm for facing the existing									
	rown Plate to stop complete water leakages from the Gate of Raw water &									
	sludge having size 750mm x 150mm x 02Nos. = 1500mm x 3000mm =									
	Weight (180Kgs.) and as per direction of E/I.	4	Nos	70042.00	Each	280,168.00	70000.00	280,000.00	73545.00	294,180.00
	Providing the S.S. Screws for Packing ring of Gate having 8" long as per		Doz							
	of required and instruction of E/I.	6	en	1050.00	P/Dzn	6,300.00	1050.00	6,300.00	1100.00	6,600.00
	Providing / Fixing Rubber Packing for Filter bed Gate Valves for raw									
	water + Sludge + wash water + Air valve + Drain valve and Filter Vales									
	and as per instruction of Engineer incharge.	150	Kgs	220.00	P/Kg	33,000.00	220.00	33,000.00	230.00	34,500.00
	Providing / Fixing the Double action Rubber Piston 4" dia (Hydro seal)									
	for Raw water + Sludge + Wash Water + Air Valve + Drain Valve and									
	Filter Valves 66Nos. Rubber Piston for each bed and as per instruction of					-1				
	E/I.	24	Nos	625.00	Each	15,000.00	622.00	14,928.00	660.00	15,840.00
7	Providing / Fixing the Foot Valve 3/8" dia Imported for controlling the									
	hydro Phorse pressure for Valve operation for Raw Water + Sludge Water									
	Gate Valves 06Nos. Foot Valves for each Filter Bed Gate Valves and					-10				
	direction of Engineer incharge.	48	Nos	731.25	Each	35,100.00	730.00	35,040.00	770.00	36,960.00
8	Providing / Fixing the Ball Valve 1/2" dia for controlling the hydro phorse									
	pressure for Valve operation for Air Valve + Water valve + Filter Valve									
	and drain valve 06Nos. for each Filter Bed Gate valve and as per									
	Instruction of E/I.	48	Nos	200.00	Each	9,600.00	200.00	9,600.00	210.00	10,080.00
	Honing, buffing and polishing Brass Sleeve size 5" dia x 6' long for Raw									i i
	water and Sludge Water Gate Valves 02Nos. Sleeves for each bed and as		,							
	per Instruction of E/I.	8	Nos	5180.00	Each	41,440.00	5175.00	41,400.00	5440.00	43,520.00



And

Z

Name of Work: ESSENTIAL WORK OF PROVIDING & FIXING HYDROPHORSE PRESSURE VALVE AND MFG. / FIXING SHAFTS / S.S. SHEETS AND M.S. PIPE FOR 04 NOS. FILTER BEDS A, C, E & G AT N.E.K. (P&F) OLD, KW&SB.

Item No	Description of Work		Estimated Cost					aqbool & Brothers	M/s.Yar Jan & Brothers	
140		Qua	ntity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
10	Honing, buffing and polishing Brass Sleeve size 5" dia x 2' long for Air + Wash + Filter and drain Valves 04Nos. for each bed as per Instruction of E/I.	16	Nos	4355.00	Each	69,680.00	4350.00	69,600.00	4575.00	73,200.00
11	G.I. Pipe of approved quality to be listed with pressure head of 200ft. and									
	as per direction of E/I.	350	Rft	119.22	P/Rft	41,727.00	118.00	41,300.00	125.00	43,750.00
	(a). G.I. Union 1 ¼" dia.	4	Nos	120.00	Each	480.00	120.00	480.00	125.00	500.00
	(b). G.I. Nipple 1 1/4" dia.	4	Nos	35.00	Each	140.00	35.00	140.00	37.00	148.00
	(c). G.I. Elbow 1 ¼" dia.	4	Nos	80.00	Each	320.00	80.00	320.00	84.00	336.00
	(d). G.I. Socket 1 1/4" dia.	6	Nos	63.00	Each	378.00	65.00	390.00	66.00	396.00
	(e). G.I. Tee 1 ¼" dia.	6	Nos	75.00	Each	450.00	75.00	450.00	80.00	480.00
	(f). G.I. Bend 1 ¼" dia.	8	Nos	110.00	Each	880.00	108.00	864.00	115.00	920.00
12	Manufacturing, Supplying M.S. Pipe made out of M.S. Sheet conforming of APLSL Grade X42 ERW Spirally welded & Externally asphalt coated with Fiber Glass 5mm thick (3-Layers) & internally C.C. lining 8mm thick (AWWA Specification) i/c laying jointing with Helical welding in trenches i/c cost of bend of any degree & testing with water specified pressure thick. 6.4mm.									
	24" dia	20	Rft	5440.12	P/Rft	108,802.40	5440.00	108,800.00	5700.00	114,000.00
	18" dia.	28	Rft	4489.16	P/Rft	125,696.48	4486.00	125,608.00	4700.00	131,600.00
13	Providing & Fixing M.S. Flange made of M.S. Plate having a thickness and total weight as mentioned against each item. It includes the cost of making holes, facings, welding, nuts, bolts, Rubber packing white lead, Filter, cartage etc. Complete.							-		
	24" dia	5	Nos	9828.00	Each	49,140.00	9825.00	49,125.00	10350.00	51,750.00
	18" dia.	5	Nos	4814.00	Each	24,070.00	4800.00	24,000.00	5055.00	25,275.00
	TOTAL BID COST					999,180		997,985		1,048,699

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit - KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Jamil Ahmed Ansari) S.E (P&F)-II Member

(Saleem Atimed)

Director (Design & Estimate)

ATTENDANCE REPORT

NAME OF WORK: Essential WORK ob Providing 8
Fixing Hydrofhorse Pressure valve and
MFG/Fixing Shabt/S.S. Sheets and MS
Pipe Gar oy alos. Filth Bell A. C. E.
G. at al. F.K (PSF) alf. KWESB
DATE OF OPENING 26-10-2017
SR NO. 34681

The following competitor have participated in the competition of the subjected work:-

SR. NO	NAME OF CONTRACTOR	SINGATURE
1	9/s. Yan Jan 4 Bros.	بارجان
2	M/s. YunJan 4 Bros. M/s. Mufbool 41 Cuseem Bros.	MA
3		
4.		
5		
	•	
6		

NIT No.SPPRA Serial No.34681

Method and procedure of procurement: Open Competitive Bidding (National/ International Competitive Bidding) (Single Stage-One Envelope)

Description of work: R/M INLET AND OUTLET SHUTTER TYPE GATES FILTER BED

NO.A, D & G AT NORTH EAST KARACHI, FILTER PLANT

(OLD), KW&SB.

Date of Opening:

26-10-2017

BIDDERS' ELIGIBILITY/ QUALIFICATION REPORT

Eligibility/ Qualification Criteria:

		Bidders' Name			
S. No.	Eligibility / Qualification Criteria	M/s.Saim & Co.	M/s.Bajwa Engineering		
1.	Registration with PEC (if applicable)	N/A	N/A		
2.	NTN	Yes	Yes		
3.	Sales Tax Registration (FBR)	N/A	N/A		
4.	Registration with Sindh Revenue Board (SRB)	Yes	Yes		
	Qualification Criteria:				
5.	Minimum three years experience of relevant field.	Yes	Yes		
6.	Turnover of at least last three years	Yes	Yes		
7.	Required Bid Security is attached.	Yes	Yes		
8.	Bid is signed, named and stamped by the authorized person of the firm along with Authorization letter.	Yes	Yes		
9.	Any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44	N/A	N/A		
10.	Qualified/ disqualified	Qualified	Qualified		

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari)

S.E (P&F)-W Member (Saleem Ahmed) T Director (Design & Estimate)

NIT Sr. No. SPPRA Serial No.34681

Method of Procurement: Single Stage Single Envelope.

Name of Work: R/M INLET AND OUTLET SHUTTER TYPE GATES FILTER BED NO.A, D & G AT NORTH EAST KARACHI, FILTER PLANT (OLD), KW&SB.

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

A meeting of the procurement committee of this department was held on 26-10-2017 for opening the bids received in respect of subject NIT till deadlines of submission. The meeting was attended by all / following members of the procurement committee and the representative of bidders. (Attendance sheet is enclosed).

- 2. Two bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission.
 - i. M/s. Saim & Co.
 - ii. M/s. Bajwa Engineering
- 3. The bids were opened at 2:30 P.M in the presence of the above mentioned participants and the rates quoted by bidders were read aloud and encircled by Chairman of the Procurement Committee.

S. No	Name of Firm	Quoted Price	Amount of Bid Security	Pay Order No. / Date
1.	M/s.Saim & Co.	Rs.9,99,625/-	Rs.20,000/-	P.O # 04261713 dt:23-10-2017 from Bank Al Habib Ltd Shamsi Society Branch Karachi
2.	M/s.Bajwa Engineering	Rs.10,43,950/-	Rs.21,000/-	P.O # 03526175 dt:25-10-2017 from Meezan Bank Shamsi Society Branch Karachi

- 4. The bids do not contain any cutting or overwriting.
- 5. The committee shall examine all the bids as per the qualification / eligibility criteria provided in the bidding document and verify the documents and bid security submitted by the bidders (if required).
- 6. The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair.

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member/ Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari) S.E (P&F)-JJ

Member

(Saleem Ahmed)/ Director (Design & Estimate)



KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (DESIGN & ESTIMATE)

BID EVALUATION REPORT

1	Name of Procuring Agency:	KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
2	Tender Reference No:	SPPRA Serial No.34681 I.D No
3	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item:	R/M INLET AND OUTLET SHUTTER TYPE GATES FILTER BED NO.A, D & G AT NORTH EAST KARACHI, FILTER PLANT (OLD), KW&SB.
4	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage (One Envelop)
5	Tender Published:	Through SPPRA Web Site
6	Total Bid Documents Sold:	<u>02 Nos</u>
7	Total Bid Received:	<u>02 Nos</u>
8	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable):	<u>N/A</u>
9	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	<u>N/A</u>
10	Bid (s) Rejected:	NIL
11	Financial Bid Opening Date:	26-10-2017

12 BID EVALUATION REPORT

S#	Name of Firm / Bidder	COST OFFERED BY THE BIDDER	RANKING IN TERMS OF COST	COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATED COST	REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMARKS
1.	M/s.Saim & Co.	Rs.9,99,625/-	1 st Lowest	@2.617% Above	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 04261713 dt:23-10- 2017 Rs.20,000/-from Bank Al Habib Ltd Shamsi Society Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive
2.	M/s.Bajwa Engineering	Rs.10,43,950/-	2 nd Lowest	@7.167% Above	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 03526175 dt:25-10- 2017 Rs.21,000/-from Meezan Bank Shamsi Society Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive

The all concerned bidders are being informed accordingly.

The R.E Concerned for compliance of Rule-45 of SPPRA 2010 M/s.Saim & Co. declared the lowest responsive bidders by the Committee and recommended for sanction from Competent Authority.

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member / Secretary (Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh)
Superintending Engineer (KMC)
Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari) S.E (P&F)-II Member

(Saleem Almed)

Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Name of Work: R/M INLET AND OUTLET SHUTTER TYPE GATES FILTER BED NO.A, D & G AT NORTH EAST KARACHI, FILTER PLANT (OLD), KW&SB.

Item No	Description of Work	Estimated Cost					M/s.Saim & Co.		M/s.Bajwa Engineering	
110		Quar	itity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
1	Complete dismantling & fixing of Raw Water Inlet & Wash Water Outlet Gate Shutter type valves of Twins rapid gravity beds having size of Inlet Gate valve, 510 x 500 x 35mm and size of Outlet Gate									Ÿ.
	valves 950 x 650 x 40mm as per directives of Engineer incharge.	6.00	Jobs	19100.00	P/Job	114,600.00	19600.00	117,600.00	20450.00	122,700.00
2	Repair & Reconditioning of Raw Water Inlet Gate Shutter type Valve having size 510 x 500 x 35mm including all Engineering works i.e. Cutting, Welding, finishing etc. as per directives of	3.00	Jobs	67400.00	D/Ioh	202 200 00	60175 00	207 525 00	72150.00	216 450 00
3	Engineer incharge. Repair & Reconditioning of Wash Water Outlet Gate shutter type	3.00	1008	67400.00	P/J00	202,200.00	09173.00	207,525.00	72130.00	216,450.00
<i>J</i>	Valve having size 950 x 650 x 40mm including all Engineering works i.e. cutting, welding, finishing etc. as per directives of									
4	Engineer incharge.	3.00	Jobs	78250.00	P/Job	234,750.00	80300.00	240,900.00	83800.00	251,400.00
4	Repair & Reconditioning of Raw Water Inlet Gate Shutter type Valve having size 510 x 500 x 35mm by the method sand blasting method including anti corrosion sea paint both side of shutter (02 Coats) as per directives of Engineer in charge.	2.00	Jobs	63650.00	P/Ioh	127,300.00	65300.00	130,600.00	68200 00	136,400.00
5	Repair & Reconditioning of Wash Water Outlet Gate shutter type Valve having size 950 x 650 x 40mm by method sand blasting method including anti corrosion sea paint both side of shutter (02Coats) as per directives of Engineer incharge.	2.00	Jobs	65300.00		130,600.00		134,000.00		140,000.00
6	Assembling of Raw Water Inlet Valve and Wash Water Outlet Gate Shutter type Valve i/c Painting, adjusting block 65 x 110, adjusting bush made of bronze, complete in all respect and as per direction of Engineer in charge	5.00	Jobs	32937.00	P/Job	164,685.00	33800.00	169,000.00	35400.00	177,000.00
	TOTAL QUOTED / CORRECTED COST		0.5.7.5			974,135	2233.00	999,625		1,043,950

(Jawaid Ali Kamboh) D.A.O (P&F)-II Circle Member / Secretary (Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh)
Superintending Engineer (KMC)
Member

(Jameel Ahmed Ansari) S.E (P&F)-II Member

(Saleem Ahmed)
Director (Design & Estimate)
Convener

ATTENDANCE REPORT

NAME OF WORK: R/Maintance in Lete and outlet.
Shutter Type Gales Filter Bed No.A.D.
a. at alouth East Kanachy. Filter Planfold
CW8SB
DATE OF OPENING 26-10.2017

The following competitor have participated in the competition of the subjected work:-

SR.	NAME OF CONTRACTOR	SINGATURE			
1	Saim & Co.				
2	MIS BAJINA ENGG				
3		1			
4.					
5					
6	•				